

Interactive comment on “Cloud geometry from oxygen-A band observations through an aircraft side window” by Tobias Zinner et al.

Anonymous Referee #2

Received and published: 8 November 2018

This study examines the reliability of a promising method for estimating the distance and altitude of clouds observed by airborne radiometers. The analysis includes both a theoretical sensitivity study and the validation of results using independent measurements. I believe that the study presents significant results that will be of interest to the community and are worthy of publication. The methodology is sound and the presentation is clear. Even so, I recommend some important revisions before publication, mainly in explaining or discussing some key details. Please find my specific comments below.

Major:

Page 8, Lines 6-9: I am not sure if simulations would be more difficult and time consuming for tilted cloud sides than for vertical cloud sides. If one used the maximum cross

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper



section method, the higher spatial resolution (required for tilted cloud sides) should not affect the computational demands as long as the volume extinction coefficients are in a similar range for tilted cloud sides as they were for vertical cloud sides.

Page 16, Lines 16-18: Does the stability of the 3.8 km offset mean that the tilt of cloud sides is similar in all observed scenes? I wonder why the observed scenes display less variability in the tilting of cloud sides than in aerosol properties or surface albedo (which were mentioned in Lines 15-16 as possible alternative explanations for the 3.8 km offset). Regarding Lines 19-23, I wonder if the assumption of tilted (and not vertical) cloud sides may work better in building look-up tables for future studies, as this could reduce or even eliminate the required offsets. Finally, it would help to mention whether and how the offset (or the typical cloud side tilt) may be obtained in future cases where stereo (or lidar or radar) data is not available.

Minor:

Page 4, Line 16: I suggest adding "As mentioned above, " (in Lines 8-9) to the beginning of the sentence "Figure 2 shows the spectral region of the oxygen-A band at different spectral resolutions. ".

Page 4 last line: "Detail like the" should be replaced by "Details like the".

Page 6, Lines 27-30: It would help to point out that the spherical cloud is shifted only up and down but not sideways.

Page 8, lines 3-4: The sentence "As mentioned before, the geometry of the observation situation involves time consuming Monte Carlo simulations to simulate these ratios." should be reworded for improved clarity. I also suggest refining the subsequent sentence, for example by adding a comma after "consequently".

Page 8, Line 30: What exactly is meant by 1.5% in the sentence "Here the standard deviation is 1.5%."? Is it a relative or absolute quantity, and is it for reflectance or A-band ratio?

[Printer-friendly version](#)[Discussion paper](#)

Page 8, Lines 32-33: "Sensor zenith angle" is mentioned twice. I guess one of them should be switched to "solar zenith angle".

Page 12: It would help to include a brief discussion of stereo distance uncertainties- for example the uncertainties due to variations in camera pointing direction (caused by slight changes in aircraft attitude)-or at least to mention that uncertainties are discussed in Jakel et al. (2017).

Page 14, Line 5-8: It would be important to mention how the 233 excluded points were identified. Did subjective manual analysis or quantitative criteria decide whether a point was too close to (or even part of) a cloud top, or occurred in a shadow?

Page 15, Lines 9-10: It would help to discuss here why 3D effects can reduce the Oxygen A-band distances. This is discussed in detail in the conclusion section (Page 16 Lines 11-18) but I feel that the discussion would fit better into the main text than the conclusions. Also, it would help to explain or illustrate (either here or in Page 6) why photon pathlengths are shorter for tilted cloud sides than for vertical cloud sides.

Page 15, Line 32: the word "band" seems to be missing between "A" and "absorption". In the subsequent line, "straightforward" should be a single word.

Page 16, Line 2: The word "is" is missing between "goal" and "the".

Page 17, Line 2: "Proofed" should be replaced by "proved".

Interactive comment on Atmos. Meas. Tech. Discuss., doi:10.5194/amt-2018-220, 2018.

[Printer-friendly version](#)[Discussion paper](#)